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APPROACH

• Online survey across 11 key markets (6 Asian, 5 
European)

• 1,000 consumers per market, nationally representative 
by age & gender

• Sub-sample of retail investors and HNW individuals 
within each market*

• Fieldwork dates: 28th Jan – 9th Feb. Additional ‘boost’ 
of HNWs collected 10th – 15th Feb for analysis of n=50 
per market

METHODOLOGY AND SAMPLE

RESEARCH APPROACH

*HNW individuals defined as 250k+ Investable Asset (in EUR or equivalent)
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Q: People save and invest for different reasons. What are you currently saving and investing for?   
(Investors only)

63%

43%

29%

20%
17%

13% 11%

66%

56%

34%

28%
31%

35%

13%

Feel financially secure Create a retirement fund Leave an inheritance for my

family

Buy my own home / move to a

larger home

Create a college fund for my

children

Accumulate large amounts of

wealth

Reduce my tax bill

Europe Asia

BASE SIZE: Total=8003, Europe=3325, Asia=4678, Belgium=645, Germany=688, Spain=650, France=692, Italy=650, Hong Kong=943, Japan=631, 
Philippines =753, Singapore=867, Thailand=781, Indonesia=703

YOUNG INVESTORS ARE MOST MOTIVATED BY THE ENTICEMENT OF WEALTH ACCUMULATION 

BUILDING WEALTH IS A STRONG MOTIVATOR FOR ASIAN INVESTORS

Asia:
18-34 – 43%
35-54 – 35%

Over 55 – 23%
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31%

22%

31%
27% 27%

22%

30%

16%

56%

44%
42% 41% 41%

37% 36%

25%

Consistent growth potential Past performance Investment fees The reputation of the

company offering the

investment

The financial strength of the

fund management company

Stock Market conditions and

market commentary

The risk of losing all or most

of my initial investment

The investment’s impact on 
the environment and 

communities

Q: Which of the following would be important to you when making an investment? (Investors only)

Europe Asia

THIS IS DRIVEN PRIMARILY BY YOUNGER INVESTORS WHO ARE MINDFUL OF AN INVESTMENTS WIDER IMPACT

ASIAN INVESTORS TAKE THE LEAD IN ETHICAL INVESTING

BASE SIZE: Total=8003, Europe=3325, Asia=4678, Belgium=645, Germany=688, Spain=650, France=692, Italy=650, Hong Kong=943, Japan=631, 
Philippines =753, Singapore=867, Thailand=781, Indonesia=703

Asia:
18-34 – 31%
35-54 – 25%

Over 55 – 17%
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Europe Asia

RANK BEL DE ESP FR IT HK JP PHI SIN TH IND

1
Transparent 
accounting

Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

Transparent 
accounting

Transparent 
accounting

Transparent 
accounting

Transparent 
accounting

Transparent 
accounting

Transparent 
accounting

Transparent 
accounting

Transparent 
accounting

Transparent 
accounting

2
Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

Transparent 
accounting

Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

Avoiding water 
waste

Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

Long-term 
sustainable 

business

Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

3 
Avoiding water 

waste
Marine life 

conservation
Avoiding water 

waste
Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

Action against 
climate change

Long-term 
sustainable 

business

Long-term 
sustainable 

business

High regard for 
health & safety

Long-term 
sustainable 

business

Data-protection 
/ cyber-security

Long-term 
sustainable 

business

4
Long-term 
sustainable 

business

Avoiding water 
waste

Long-term 
sustainable 

business

Marine life 
conservation

Cut pollution / 
carbon 

emissions

Cut pollution / 
carbon 

emissions

Company ethical 
values

Support 
healthily lives 
and well-being

Company ethical 
values

Treatment and 
pay of 

employees

Preservation of 
natural capital

5
Marine life 

conservation
High regard for 
health & safety

Marine life 
conservation

Preservation of 
natural capital 

Preservation of 
natural capital 

Company ethical 
values

Treatment/pay 
of employees

Support access 
to education

High regard for 
health & safety

High regard for 
health & safety

Support access 
to education

Q: How important would each of the following factors be to you personally if you were to invest in an ESG fund? 
Top 5 Rank Vital/Important factor (All respondents)

GOVERNANCE FACTORS ARE RANKED MOST HIGHLY ACROSS ALL COUNTRIES

MAKING SENSE OF E-S-G: WHAT ASPECTS DRIVE INVESTOR BEHAVIOUR

E S G

BASE SIZE: Total=11000, Belgium=1000, Germany=1000, Spain=1000, France=1000, Italy=1000, Hong Kong=1000, Japan=1000, Philippines =1000, 
Singapore=1000, Thailand=1000, Indonesia=1000
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Q: To what extent do you feel that ESG investment funds should NEVER invest in a company in the following sectors? % Agree 
(All respondents) 

66% 65% 61% 59%
54% 53% 51% 51% 46% 42%

32% 30%

58% 56% 59% 56%

37%
49% 45% 44% 47%

38% 33% 32%

Deforestation Weapon

manufacturers

Pornography Heavy polluting

industries

Palm oil

production

Tobacco or alcohol

manufacturers

Coal mining Plastics Nuclear power Oil and Gas

producers

Meat producers Pharmaceuticals

Europe Asia

BUT THE ISSUE IS NOT CUT AND DRY, WITH INDIVIDUALS HOLDING DIFFERENT PERSONAL VIEWS

SECTORS 'AT RISK' OF DISINVESTMENT

• ESG is clearly not a cut and dry 
issue among consumers. Likely 
linked to ethical (as opposed to 
strictly ESG) viewpoints consumers 
are split on the issue of whether 
ESG funds should invest in certain 
industries.

• This has significant implications in 
terms of how products are 
developed and sold to consumers.

Europe Asia

RANK BEL DE ESP FR IT HK JP PHI SIN TH IND

1 Deforestation Weapons Pornography DeforestationDeforestation Pornography Weapons Pornography Pornography Deforestation Pornography

2 Weapons Deforestation Weapons Pornography Weapons Weapons
Heavy 

polluters
DeforestationDeforestation Pornography Deforestation

3 
Heavy 

polluters
Pornography Deforestation Weapons

Heavy 
polluters

DeforestationDeforestation
Heavy 

polluters
Weapons

Heavy 
polluters

Heavy 
polluters

BASE SIZE: Total=11000, Europe=5000, Asia=6000, Belgium=1000, Germany=1000, Spain=1000, France=1000, Italy=1000, Hong Kong=1000,
Japan=1000, Philippines =1000, Singapore=1000, Thailand=1000, Indonesia=1000
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TRANSITIONING FOSSIL FUEL COMPANIES ARE SEEN AS ESG WORTHY BY INVESTORS

UNDERSTANDING ESG TRADE-OFFS

% AGREE

18-34 55+

49% 56%

51% 54%

51% 58%

55% 53%

57% 72%

72% 77%

46% 55%

74% 74%

70% 65%

81% 70%

79% 85%

Q: To what extent do you agree or disagree that each could be included within an ESG fund that you invest in? 
(Investors only)

16%

16%

14%

17%

13%

4%

10%

6%

6%

6%

5%

32%

33%

30%

32%

24%

22%

37%

19%

28%

17%

13%

52%

51%

56%

51%

63%

74%

52%

75%

66%

76%

82%

Belgium

Germany

Spain

France

Italy

Hong Kong

Japan

Philippines

Singapore

Thailand

Indonesia

NET: Disagree Mixed Views NET: Agree

…An Oil, Gas or Mining company investing in renewable technologies to transition to in the future that will reduce future carbon emissions 

BASE SIZE: Total=8003, Belgium=645, Germany=688, Spain=650, France=692, Italy=650, Hong Kong=943, Japan=631, Philippines =753, 
Singapore=867, Thailand=781, Indonesia=703
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48%

33% 31%
28%

22%
19%

16%
12% 12%

54%

34% 35%

30%

37%

21%
23%

20% 20%

Sustainable

investing

Green investing Responsible

investing

Ethical investing ESG Social Awareness

investing

Impact investing Social equity

investing

Community

investing

• The language we use when 
describing products to retail 
investors matters.

• Among retail investors the term 
‘sustainable investing’ resonates 
far more than other used terms.

• It is important to remember that all 
of these terms describing 
something slightly different. With 
awareness so low among many of 
these there is a real risk of 
investors taking a shortcut and 
using the term sustainable 
investing as a catch-all phrase.

Q: The following terms and phrases are sometimes used to describe investments which focus on the social, ethical and environmental impact of the 
investment.  Which ones have you heard of? (Investors only)

Europe Asia

BASE SIZE: Total=8003, Europe=3325, Asia=4678, Belgium=645, Germany=688, Spain=650, France=692, Italy=650, Hong Kong=943, Japan=631, 
Philippines =753, Singapore=867, Thailand=781, Indonesia=703

NO SINGLE TERM IS RECOGNISED BY A MAJORITY OF INVESTORS

1 – ADDRESS THE COMPLEXITY: ESG TAXONOMY NEEDS GREATER CLARITY
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3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

2%

3%

3%

12%

14%

15%

14%

13%

14%

82%

81%

79%

81%

82%

81%

The ESG aims and objectives of the fund

The investment strategy in place to deliver those ESG objectives

How the fund ensures that investments that cause significant

harm to sustainable objectives are screened out

The specific measures / indicators that are taken into account

What specific stocks / companies you are invested in

A description of whether fund ESG objectives have been met

Don’t know NET: Disagree Mixed Views NET: Agree

SCRUTINY OF ESG DISCLOSURES IS GREATER AMONG ASIAN INVESTORS THAN EUROPEAN INVESTORS

2 – NEED TO BOOST ESG DISCLOSURE ON FUNDS 

Q: Regardless of whether you currently hold investments or ESG investments specifically, to what extent do you agree or disagree that ESG funds must 
clearly disclose the following to investors? (Investors only)

BASE SIZE: Total=8003, Europe=3325, Asia=4678, Hong Kong=943, Japan=631, Philippines =753, Singapore=867, Thailand=781, Indonesia=703

• The vast majority of 
Asian investors agree 
that high standards of 
ESG disclosure should be 
upheld.

• This is particularly true of 
the ESG aims and 
objectives of the fund, 
whether aims and 
objectives have been 
met and the specific 
stocks and companies 
invested in.

ASIA
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FEMALE INVESTORS ARE MOST CONCERNED ABOUT MIS-SELLING OF ESG FUNDS

3 – EFFORTS NEEDED TO ADDRESS MIS-SELLING: GREEN-WASHING FUNDS

7%

8%

4%

6%

3%

2%

4%

3%

2%

5%

8%

35%

43%

33%

25%

30%

31%

42%

7%

15%

35%

20%

49%

41%

51%

56%

56%

61%

39%

48%

58%

52%

50%

9%

8%

12%

14%

12%

6%

14%

43%

25%

8%

22%

Belgium

Germany

Spain

France

Italy

Hong Kong

Japan

Philippines

Singapore

Thailand

Indonesia

Not at all concerned Not very concerned Fairly concerned Very concerned

% CONCERNED 

18-34 35-54 55+ M F

50% 58% 65% 52% 65%

50% 47% 49% 46% 53%

59% 68% 62% 58% 70%

64% 71% 72% 69% 70%

63% 68% 69% 64% 72%

65% 66% 69% 64% 70%

49% 52% 56% 52% 55%

90% 92% 90% 89% 92%

80% 83% 85% 83% 82%

56% 60% 65% 58% 61%

69% 73% 72% 63% 78%

Q: To what extent (if at all) would you say you are concerned about the potential for mis-selling ESG funds? 
(Investors only)

BASE SIZE: Total=8003, Belgium=645, Germany=688, Spain=650, France=692, Italy=650, Hong Kong=943, Japan=631, Philippines =753, 
Singapore=867, Thailand=781, Indonesia=703
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42%

33%

19%

7%

Asia

Had a conversation with
my adviser that the adviser

initiated

Had a conversation with
my adviser that I initiated

Not had a conversation
with my adviser, though I
would have valued one

Not had a conversation
with my adviser and would
not have particularly

valued one

25%

19% 19% 19%
16%

13%

Hong Kong Japan Philippines Thailand Singapore Indonesia

Q: Have you had a conversation about ESG or responsible investment factors / considerations with your adviser in the past? 
(Advised investors)

% Not had a conversation with adviser, though I would have valued one 

ONE IN FIVE ASIAN INVESTORS WOULD VALUE AN ESG CONVERSATION, BUT HAVE NOT CURRENTLY HAD ONE

4 – FILL THE ESG 'ADVICE GAP': ADVISERS CAN DO MORE



Representing the interests of the global hedge fund industry     

Regulatory landscape overview for climate-

related disclosures for asset managers.
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Sustainable investing assets by strategy & region 2020

• The largest sustainable investment strategy globally is ESG 
integration, with a combined USD25.2 trillion AUM. 

• This systematic and explicit inclusion by investment managers of 
environmental, social and governance factors into financial analysis 
is popular across all geographies.

Institutional vs retail sustainable investing assets

• Retail  investors in sustainable investing has been growing 
slowly over the past few year. In 2012 retail investors' share 
was only 11%, up to 25% in 2020. 
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RobecoSAM is a registered trademark of Robeco Holding B.V. The brand RobecoSAM is used to market services and products which do entail Robeco’s expertise on Sustainable Investing (SI). The brand RobecoSAM is not to be considered as a 
separate legal entity.

A quarter of a century’s experience in sustainable investing
At Robeco we have been at the forefront of sustainable investing

Sustainable Investing at Robeco

2000 2005 20151995 2010 2020

Founding of RobecoSAM

Launch of Robeco 
Sustainable equity fund

Cooperation with 
Dow Jones

Sustainable water fund

World’s first Sustainable 
Private Equity FoF

World’s first Clean Tech 
Private Equity FoF

1995 Voting & Engagement 
service initiated

RobecoSAM joins 
Robeco Group

Among the first to sign 
the UN PRI

Highest scores on all UN 
PRI categories

Smart ESG scores 
introduced

Launch of Green bond 
fund

Launch of SDG equity & 
credit fund range

Robeco signs Dutch SDG 
investing agenda

Impact Investing 
platform launched

1999

1999

2001

2004

2004

2005

2005

2006

2013

2014

2015

2018

2019

2020

2016

# 1 in ShareAction Survey 
on responsible investment

2010
ESG integration in all 
capabilities

Announcement of Net 
Zero ambition

2020

Launch of RobecoSAM 
Global Climate Credits

2020
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Close cooperation between dedicated, expert teams
Sustainable Investing Center of Expertise

Sustainable Investing at Robeco

> Robeco’s Sustainable Investing (SI) Center of Expertise 
combines our knowledge, expertise and experience on 
sustainability that is applied within the investment domain.

> The center drives SI leadership by delivering SI expertise and 
insights to our clients, our  investment teams, the company 
and the broader market 

> The SI Center consists of four teams working closely together

> Sustainable Investing Thought Leadership

> Sustainable Investing Client Portfolio Managers 

> Sustainable Investing Research 

> Active Ownership 

> Members of the SI Center work closely together with the other  
200+ professionals of the investment teams, who are 
responsible for the integration of sustainability into their 
investment capabilities and client portfolios. 

Active
Ownership

Sustainable
Investment Research

SI Thought
Leadership

SI Client Portfolio 
Management

Investment 
Teams
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A structured approach to engagement
Engagement Themes 2021

Sustainable Investing at Robeco

246
Engagement 

Cases

222
Companies 

Engaged

67%
Cases closed 
successfully

941
# Engagement 

Activities

Value Engagement

EN
V

IR
O

N
M

EN
TA

L

Climate Action
Reducing Global Waste
Single-use Plastic
Mining
Biodiversity
Net-Zero Carbon Emissions
Climate Transition of Financials
Acceleration to Paris Agreement
Sound Environmental Management

SO
C

IA
L

Food Security
Living Wage in the Garment Industry
Social Impact of Artificial Intelligence
Digital Innovation in Healthcare
Social Impact of Gaming
Labor Rights in a Post-COVID World
Enhanced Human Rights Due Diligence
Sound Social Management

G
O

V
ER

N
A

N
C

E Culture and Risk Oversight in the Banking industry
Cyber Security
Corporate Governance in Emerging Markets
Responsible Executive Remuneration
Corporate Governance standards in Asia
Good Governance

Enhanced Engagement 

EE

Global Controversy Engagement
Palm Oil

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
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The SDGs help select winners, avoid losers, are part of SI regulation, and are a plan for positive impact
Why should investors care about the SDGs?

* Business & Sustainable Development Commission. (2017). Valuing the SDG prize
** Steffen, W., Richardson, K., Rockström, J., Cornell, S. E., Fetzer, I., Bennett, E. M., ... & Folke, C. (2015). Planetary boundaries: Guiding human development on a changing planet. Science, 347(6223).

Business opportunities

Positive impactRisk mitigation

“The SDGs present US$ 12 trillion 
in annual business opportunities”*

For instance, oil majors face a real risk of 
stranded assets due to climate change legislation 

Contributing to wealth, wellbeing, and a stable planet**

Regulatory compliance

The SDGs are increasingly part of SI regulation, 
like the EU Sustainable Finance Action Plan

Robeco SDG Credit Income21



INTERNAL

22

Important information

This material is for information purposes only and is intended to broaden readers' awareness of financial 
markets and of the investment management industry. No part of the materials should be construed to 
represent financial advice or an offer to buy, sell or otherwise participate in any investment activity or strategy. 
The content is based on information sources that are deemed reliable at the time of writing. The information 
presented can be changed without prior notice. Architas has no express or implied warranty, guarantee or 
statement as to the accuracy, suitability or completeness of the information provided. All rights are reserved. 
Without the prior consent of the copyright holder, no part of this publication in any form or by any means 
(mechanical, by photocopy, recording, or otherwise) is allowed to be published, copied or emailed or stored in 
an information system. These materials originate from Architas Asia Limited ("Architas"). Architas is a company 
incorporated in Hong Kong and regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission with CE number: BOU733. 
These materials are not intended for audiences in the United States of America.


